

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 773 OF 2007

SHILPI AGARWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AJAY AGARWAL

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 01/09/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJUFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Suryanaryana Singh,Adv.
Ms. Pragati Neekhara,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDERThe Transfer Petition is allowed.
There will be no order as to costs.(Ganga Thakur)
P.S. to Registrar(Vijay Dhawan)
Court MasterSigned order is placed on the file.
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.773 OF 2007

SHILPI AGARWAL

..PETITIONER (S)

Versus

AJAY AGARWAL

..RESPONDENT
(S)

ORDER

Despite service of notice, the respondent-husband has not
appeared to contest the Transfer Petition.

We are satisfied that sufficient ground has been made out

for allowing the Transfer Petition

Accordingly, the suit for Restitution of Conjugal Rights, being Suit No.95/07, pending before the First Court of District Judge, Chhittorgarh, Rajasthan, shall stand transferred to the Additional District Judge at Gautambudh Nagar at Uttar Pradesh.

The Transfer Petition is allowed.

There will be no order as to costs.

.....J.
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....j.
(MARKANDEY KATJU)

New Delhi,
September 1, 2008.